

**S.C. No. 08(8)2025**

**Reg. No. 88 / 2025**

**Order No. 03 dtd. 28.08.2025**

All three accused persons namely Dipak Pandey, Ramnarayan Hota 9Ghundu) and Manoj Kumar Thakur @ Chhotu are produced from JC through VC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 11.09.2025.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge. As all the accused persons are not been produced physically, I am refraining myself to consider the charges against them.

Superintendent of concerned Correctional Homes are directed to produce all above named accused persons before this court physically positively on 11.09.2025.

Bail petitions have been filed on behalf of the accused persons and it is submitted by Ld. Counsel that the accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and if they are enlarged on bail they will not abscond but face the trial.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that there are enough materials in the CD against the accused persons and hence they should not be enlarged on bail.

I have heard both parties at length and have gone through the CD and the case record. Considering the gravity of the offence, nature of allegations labelled against them and as the charges against them have not yet been framed, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, their bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix – 11.09.2025 for physical production of the above named accused persons positively on the date fixed and consideration of charge.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura.