

Session Case No. 08(8)2025
Sessions Trial No. 02(11)2025
Reg. No. 88 / 2025

Order No. 01 Dtd. 10.11.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

All three accused persons are namely Dipak Pandey, Ramnarayan Hota and Manoj Kr. Thakur are produced from JC. They are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 24.11.2025.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. Addl. PP both are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard the Ld. Addl. PP who submitted that there are materials against the accused persons in the CD for committing offence punishable U/s. 103(1) / 3(5) / 238(a) BNS.

Heard both sides. Considering the materials on the record and the CD the prima facie case U/s. 103(1) / 3(5) / 238(a) BNS are found to exist against the accused persons and accordingly charges are framed under the aforesaid sections against them in a separate sheet of paper and kept with the record. The substance of the charges, so framed, are read over and explained to them to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Hence, the trial.

Two bail petitions have been filed on behalf of accused Dipak Pandey and Ramnarayan Hota.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitted that they are in custody since 11.05.2025 and 10.06.2025. It is further submitted that they have been falsely implicate in this case and if they are enlarged on bail they will not abscond or tamper with the evidence. No bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Manoj Kr. Thakur.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that considering the gravity of the offence, their bail prayer should be rejected.

I have heard bother parties at length and have gone through the materials in the record. Considering the nature of allegation and also considering that none of the accused are local and it may be difficult to secure their attendance during trial their bail prayer stands rejected.

The following schedule is prepared for evidence in consultation with both sides.

Fix - 24.11.2025 for evidence of CSW No. 1, 2,
25.11.2025 for evidence of CSW No. 3, 4

Issue summons upon the witnesses at once.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura