

S.C. No. 08(8)2025

Reg. No. 88 / 2025

Order No. 05 Dtd. 10.12.2025

Out of three accused persons, accused Manoj Kr. Thakur are produced from JC from Bishnupur Correctional Home through VC. Other two accused persons Dipak Pandey and Ramnarayan Hota are produced from Bankura Correctional Home through VC. They are all taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 23.12.2025.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. Addl. PP both are present.

Today is fixed for evidence. No witness has turned up.

Three bail petitions have been filed on behalf of accused persons, who submitted that they are in custody since 11.05.2025, 10.06.2025 respectively. It is further submitted that they have been falsely implicate in this case and if they are enlarged on bail they will not abscond or tamper with the evidence. No bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Manoj Kr. Thakur.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that considering the gravity of the offence, their bail prayer should be rejected.

I have heard bother parties at length and have gone through the materials in the record. It appears that two schedules have already been lapsed but no witness could not be adduced from the side of the prosecution. However, considering the gravity of the offence and also considering the fact that the accused persons are not local residents, I am not inclined to enlarge them on bail at this stage. Accordingly, their bail prayer stand rejected.

Fix – 23.12.2025 for evidence CSW. No. 1 & 2 and production of the accused persons.

Issue fresh summons upon the witnesses.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura