

S.C. No. 08(8)2025

Reg. No. 88 / 2025

Order No. 10 dtd. 22.01.2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

All three accused persons namely Manoj Kr. Thakur, Ramnarayan Hota and Dipak Pandey are produced from JC through VC and they are taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 05.02.2026.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Addl. PP both are present. One witness namely Susanta Tantubain has appeared before this court from the prosecution side and he has been examined as PW5. His signature on the carbon copy of the seizure list dtd. 13.03.2025 is marked as Exbt. P-4 / PW5). No other witness is present.

Bail petitions have been filed on behalf of all the accused persons.

The Ld. Counsel appearing for the accused submitted that accused persons are in custody since 08.08.2025. It is further submitted that the accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and no bail prayers are pending before any Higher Forum and accordingly she has prayed for their bail.

Ld. Addl. PP has raised objection to the bail prayers and submitted that the allegation against the accused persons are serious in nature and thus he has prayed for rejection of the bail prayers.

I have heard both sides and have gone through the CD and the case record. I find that the case has already commenced and the vital witnesses are yet to be examined. Thus considering the nature of allegation and the stage of trial, the bail prayers stand rejected.

Fix - 05-02-2026 for production of the accused persons and evidence of CSW No.1 & 10.

Issue summons at once.

D / C by me

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.